RESOLUTION NO. 1989-96

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH OPTIMUM TECHNOLOGY TO PROVIDE PROGRAMMER AND DATA ENTRY OPERATOR SERVICES FOR A PERIOD OF NOT TO EXCEED 2080 HOURS EACH (ESTIMATED COST \$81,120.00 - GENERAL FUND) DATA SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the proposal of Optimum Technology, located at 77 E. Wilson Bridge Rd., Worthington, Ohio 43086, to provide programmer and data entry operator services for a period not to exceed 2080 hours each was received on the 31st day of May, 1989; and

WHEREAS, Optimum Technology submitted its best and final offer to provide programmer and data entry operator services for a period of not to exceed 2080 hours each at an estimated cost of Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars (\$81,120.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Optimum Technology to be the most advantageous to the Authority price and other factors considered, and therefore recommends the same for acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the best and final offer submitted by Optimum Technology on July 15, 1989 and is hereby accepted as the most advantageous offer for providing programmer and data entry operator services for a period not to exceed 2080 hours each, qualifications and price considered.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Optimum Technology to provide programmer and data entry operator services for a period not to exceed 2080 hours each at an estimated cost of Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars (\$81,120.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall incorporate and be consistent with the best and final offer of Optimum Technology dated June 15, 1989.

Section 4. That said contract shall be payable from the General Fund. (Data Services Department Budget).

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to GCRTA terms, and conditions applicable to such contracts, the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87 and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

RESOLUTION NO. 1989-96 Page 2

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: July 18 , 1989

President

Attest:

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer